16-VA-3880

Anne Lerch
3636 Shangri-La Point Rd
WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
DELIBERATI ION
DATE December 1, 2016
T AND/ ) id MMENTS:

Town of Oshkosh Board of Appeals approved.

CRITERIA AND ADVISORY FINDINGS
23.7-234 *Basis of decision™ {required for all variances)

1. Criteria: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property ownes from using
the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such requirement
unnecessarily burdensome and such circumstances were nol self-created.

a. Finding{s) for Approval: Floodplain fill requirements of 15f on all sides would leave a maximum
buildable width of 30ft, which is unreasonably narrow for a single family dwelling.

b. Finding(s) for Denial: When relaining walls are utilized. meeting the floodplain fill requirement of
15ft around the homa still allows for 8 30ft wide home. Reduced sireet and shore yard setbacks
allow approximately 72ft in lot depth, creating a buildable footprint of 2,160 sq. fit.

2. Criteria: The subject property has unique physical characteristics or limitations thal prevent the
property from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.
a. Eindina(s) for Approval: The lot is substandard in width compared o current standards. The lot
is also located within the floodplain, which has greater requirements than the side yard selback

requirements.
b. Finding(s) § §: Though the lot is substandard and within the floodplain, the fill

requirement could be met and still allow for a reasonably sized home.

3. Criteria: The granting of the variance will not be contrary o or harm the public intefrest given the
general purposes of the zoning regulations and the specific purposes of the requirement in
question.

a. Finding(s} for Approval: Drainage concerns are addressed through erosion control permilting.
Having less filt will not negalively impact neighboring properties.

b. Finding(s) for Denial: Mesating the floodplain fill requirement or allowing a reduction in floodplain
fill will not harm the public interest.

26.6-7(a) "Review crileria” (required for all Ch. 26 Floodplain Zoning Code variances)

4. Criteria: The variance is consistent with the purpose of the Floodplain Zoning Code 8. 26.1-5.
s. Einding(s) for Approval: The request still allows for 5'8” and 10’ of floodplain fill on the sides of
the structure. The full 154t of fill will be met on the street and shore sides of the struclure.
b. Finding(s) for Denial: The reductions in locodplain fill will not offer as much protection as the full
15ft would. As neighboring properties are upgraded, they will be brought inlo compliance with
floodplain fill regulations as well.

Based upon the above findings, it is the opinion of the Board that all criteria of Article 7, Division 12, Section
23.7-234, Town/County Zoning Code, Article 6, Seclion 26.6-7 of the Floodplain Zoning Code have (have not)
been mel.



ADVISORY CONITIONS:
1. Require separation between retaining walls and side ot lines?



16-VA-3870
Austin Doehling
6095 Lake Poygan Rd

WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

DELIBERATIVE SESSION
Thursday, December 1, 2016

JOWN AND/OR AGENCY'S COMMENTS: Town of Poygan recommends approval.

T

(| VISORY FINDINGS

23.7-234 “Basis of decision” (required for all variances)

1.

Criteria: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such requirement
unnecessarily burdensome and such circumstances were not self-created.
a. Finding(s) for granting: Having a garage in Wisconsin is seen more as a necessity than a
desire. A variance is required in order to place a garage on the property.
b. Finding(s) for denying: It is likely that a less-desirably sized and located garage could be placed
on the property without a variance.

Criteria: The subject property has unique physical characteristics or limitations that prevent the
property from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.

a. Finding(s) for granting: The property is a comer lol with 2 sireet yard setbacks and a more
restrictive shore yard setback. The required setbacks and location of the existing septic system
make it difficull to place a reasonably sized garage on the property while being in compliance with
selbacks.

b. Finding(s) for denying: it is likely that a less-desirably sized and localed garage could be placed
on the properly without a variance.

Criteria: The granting of the variancs will not be contrary to or harm the public interest given the
general purposes of the zoning regulations and the specific purposes of the requirement in
question.
a. Finding(s} for granting: The proposed garage is far enough from the road and intersection that
it will not cause any harm to the public interest.
b. Finding(s) for denying: Though the garage would be oulside of a vision clearance triangle, it
may slill have negative impacts on the safety of the intersection of Lake Poygan Road and
Jacquis Road.

Based upon the above findings, it is the opinion of the Board that all criteria of Article 7, Division 12, Section
23.7-234, Town/County Zoning Code have (have not) been met.



16-VA-3920

Dan Mayer
6455 Paulson Rd
WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
DELIBERATIVE SESSION
Thursday, December 1, 2016
TOWN AND/ NCY'S COM : No response from the Town of Winneconne.
CRITERIA AND ADVISORY FINDINGS

Floodplain Fill Variance (4ft requested / 15t required)

23.7-234 “Basis of decision” (required for alt variances)

1. Criteria: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such requirement
unnecessarily burdensome and such circumsiances were not self-created.

a.

b.

Finding(s) for granting: Without the issuance of a variance, the home could not be added 10 in-
ling with the existing structure. it would need 1o be significantly off-set and the addition would be
much smaller in order 10 meet the fill requirements.

Finding(s) for denial: There is already reasonable use of the property. Vertical expansion is a
possibility or a smaller addition could be made if it were off-set from the north wall of the existing
structure without the need for a vanance.

2. Criteria: The subject property has unique physical characteristics or limitations that prevent the
property from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.

a.

b.

Einding(s) for granting: The lol is only 60ft wide. This substandard width makes it difficult to
meet floodplain fill requirements while having a reasonably sized home in the floodplain.
Einding(s) for denial: A vertical expansion could be made with no floodplain fill requirement
applicable. Smaller, off-sel lateral expansions are also possible while meeting floodplain fill
requiremants

3. Criteria: The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or harm the public interest given the
general purposes of the zoning regulations and the specific purposes of the requirement in

question.
a. Findi fi nting: Having a reduction in the amount of floodplain fill will not be contrary to

b.

or harm the public interest.
Finding(s) for denial: The variance is nol contrary to the public interest.

26.6-7(a) "Review criteria” (required for all Ch. 26 Floodplain Zoning Code variances)

4, Criteria: The variance is consistent with the purpose of the Floodplain Zoning Code 3. 26.1-5.

b.

Finding(s) for granting: 4-5ft of fill will stili be present on the north side of the struclure. The full
15t of fill will be met on the other sides of the addition,

Finding(s) for denial: Approving the variance would allow an addition onlo an existing
nonconforming structure that would more than double the size of the building. This is inconsistent
with the floodplain zoning code which limits additions onto nonconforming structures. Though the
applicant’s submittal and a reassessed value of the home indicates the addilion will be below the
50% limitation for improvements, the proposal indicates the addition will cost only about $24/ sq.
ft.. The Residential Cost Handbook by Marshall and Swift indicale that a 1,000 sq. ft., low quality
residential area costs about $70/sq. ft., not taking into account any adjustments for special
roofing, insulation or foundation materials due 10 the exireme climate.



Based upon the abovae findings, it is the opinion of the Board that all critenia of Article 7, Division 12, Seclion
23.7-234, Town/County Zoning Code, Article 6, Section 26.6-7 of the Floodplain Zoning Code have (have not)

been met.
Street Yard Setback Variance {17.4ft requested / 23.25ft required)

23.7-234 “Basis of decision” (required for all variances)

1. Crlteria: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such requirement
unnecessarity burdensome and such circumstances were not self-created.

a. Finding(s) for granting: The existing structure is substandard in size (less than 1,000 sq. R.).
When laking into consideration the location of the existing home, expansions are significantly
limited by setbacks due to ot size.

b. Finding(s) for denial: There is already reasonable use of the property. Sizable additions could
be made to the home whila being in compliance with street yard setback requirements.

2. Criteria: The subject property has unigue physical characteristics or limitations that prevent the
property from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.

a. Finding(s} for granting: Restriclive street and shore yard setbacks make it difficult 1o develop
the property, especially an addition, while meeting setbacks. Though there is a shed on an
adjacent property much closer 1o the road, it cannot be used for conducting setback averaging.

b. Finding(s) for denial: Setback averaging allows for a reduced street yard setback of 23.25#,
rather than the typical 30H requirement. A sizable addition could still be made to the home while
meeting this reduced street yard setback.

3. Criteria: The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or harm the public interest given the
general purposes of the zoning regulations and the specific purposes of the requirement in
question.

a. Finding(s) tor granting: Many other neighboring structures are within the standard 30t street
yard setback. The addition would be in keeping with an existing development pattem.

b. Einding{s) for denial: Though the addition would be a sizable distance from the actual pavement
edge, the street yard setback is measured from the right-of-way because that whole right-of-way
can be used for road purposes. Setback averaging already allows a reducad street yard selback.

26.6-7(a) "Review criteria” (required for all Ch. 26 Floodplain Zoning Code vanances)

4. Criteria: The variance is consistent with the purpose of the Floodplain Zoning Code s. 26.1-5.

a. Finding(s) for granting: An addition that does not meet a sireet yard setback could meet all
requirements and purposes of the Floodplain Zoning Code.

b. Einding(s) for denial: Approving the variance would allow an addition onto an existing
nonconforming structure that would more than double the size of the building. This is inconsistent
with the floodplain zoning code which limits additions onto nonconforming structures. Though the
applicant’s submittal and a reassessed value of the home indicates the addition will be below the
50% limitation for improvemenis, the proposal indicates the addition will cost only about $24/ sq.
fi.. The Residential Cost Handbook by Marshall and Swift indicate that a 1,000 sq. fi., low quality
residential area costs about $70/sq. fi., not taking into account any adjustments for special
roofing, insulation or foundation materials due o the exireme climate

Based upon the above findings, it is the opinion of the Board that all criteria of Asticle 7, Division 12, Section

23.7-234, Town/County Zoning Code, Article 6, Section 26.6-7 of the Floodplain Zoning Code have (have not)
been met.



ADVI NDIT :
1. An erosion control permit is required if the area of fill and addition is more than or equal to 1,000 sq.
ft.
2. (if approve street yard vanance)} addition is limited to that footprint indicated on the sile plan where
the street yard varies from 17.4ft on the south side to 25.3f on the north side.



16-VA-3850

John Kish
7708 Cut-Off Ln
WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
DA':'E Dec::'nber 1. 2(;16
TOWN AND/ ENCY'S CO

No comment from the Town of Wolf River.
RITE RY FINDINGS
23.7-234 “Basis of decision” (required for all variances)

1. Criteria: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such requirement
unnecessarily burdensome and such circumstances were not self-Created,

a. Finding{s) for Approval: Floodplain fill requirements of 15ft on all sides would leave a maximum
buildable width of 20Rt, which is unreasonably narraw for a single family dwelling.

b. Einding(s) for Denial: When retaining walls are utilized, meeting the floodplain fill requirement of
15ft around the home still allows for a 20t wide home, which is the minimum width requirement
for single family dwellings.

2. Criteria: The subject property has unique physical characteristics or limiations that prevent the
property from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.

a. Findingis} for Approval: The lot is significantly substandard in width compared to current
standards. The lot is also located within the floodplain, which has greater requirements than the
side yard setback requirements.

b. Findingis) for Denial: Though the lot is substandard and within the floodplain, the fil
requirement could be mel and still allow for a home that meets minimum size and width
requirements.

3. Criteria: The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or harm the public interest given the
general purposes of the zoning regulations and the specific purposes of the requirement in
question.

a. Findina(s) for Approval: Drainage concemns are addressed through erosion control permitting.
Fill will match the elevation of the neighboring property, aliowing for drainage lo be more easily
managed. Having less fill will not negatively impact neighboring properties.

b. Finding(s) for Denial: Meeting the ficodplain fill requirement or allowing a reduction in floodplain
fill will not harm the public interest.

26.6-7(a) "Review criteria” (required for all Ch, 26 Fioodplain Zoning Code variances)

4, Criteria: The veriance is consistent with the purpose of the Floodplain Zoning Code 8. 26.1-5.
a. Findina(s) for Approval: The request still allows for some floodplain fill on the sides of the
structure. The full 15t of fill will be met on the other sides of the structure.
b. Finding(s) for Denial: The reductions in floodplain fill will not offer as much protection as the full
15ft would. As neighboring properties are upgraded, they will be brought into compliance with
floodplain fill regulations as well.

Based upon the above findings, il is the opinion of the Board that all criteria of Article 7, Division 12, Seclion
23.7-234, Town/County Zoning Code, Article 6, Section 26.6-7 of the Floodplain Zoning Code have (have not)
been mel.



18-VA-3890
Wastin Land Holdings
2590 County Rd It

WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

DELIBERATIVE SESSION
Thursday, December 1, 2016

TOWN AN ¥Y'S COMMENTS:
Town of Clayton Planning Commission recommends approval,

Dale Rezabek, Regional Shoreland Specialist, on behalf of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources recommends
denial.

VISORY FINDI
23.7-234 "Basis of decision” (required for all variances)

1. Criteria: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such requirement unnecessarily
burdensome and such circumstances were not self-created.

a. Finding(s) for granting: A very large portion of these commercial properties would not be able to be
developed due 10 shore yard selback requirements. The continued use of the property as ball diamonds
requires a lot of room.

b. Finding(s) for denial: There was reasonable use of the property, even prior (0 the ball diamonds being
erected illegally. The property could be developed with the same, similar, or diferent commercial uses
without the use of a vanance, or with a lesser variance being necessary.

2. Criteria: The subject property has unique physical characteristics or limitations that prevent the property
from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.
a. Finding(s) for granting: A navigable waterway with a 75ft shore yard setback runs through the
properties, making it difficull to fully ulilize the properties withoul a vafiance being granted.
b. Findina(s) for denial: The navigable stream was already re-routed to accommodale the properties.
There is substantial room 10 develop the properties with the same, similar, or different commercial uses
without the use of a variance, or with a lesser variance being necessery.

3. Criteria: The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or harm the public interest given the general
purposes of the zoning regulations and the specific purposes of the requirement in question.
a. Finding(s) for granting: This portion of the navigable dilch is only fed by the subject properties and an
adjacent detention pond. These structures will not harm the public interest.
b. Finding(s) for denial: The ditch is navigable and therefore a public body of water. The areas adjacent to
the ditch are highly developed and unprotected, which is contrary to the public interest.

27 6-8(a) "Generally” {required for all Ch. 27 Shoreland Zoning Code variances)

4. Criteria: The variance is consistent with the purpose of the Shoreland Zoning Code.

a. Finding(s) for granting: The individual fences, light posts, etc. will have little impact on the navigable
ditch. This portion of the ditch only serves the subject properties and the adjacent detention pond.

b. Eindina(s) for denial: The development significantly and negatively impacts the water body.
Development within 5ft of the navigable ditch eliminates any possibility for natural scenic beauty. The
dilch is unprotected due to lack of vegetation along the banks and shoreline. By allowing these struclures
within this proximily of the walterway, it will encourage further use and degradation of the area
surrounding the body of water. The accumulative impact of all of the structures and their associated uses
are not consistent with the purposes of the Shoreland Zoning Code.

Based upon the above findings, il is the opinion of the Board that all criteria of Article 6, Section 27.6-8 of the Shoreland
Zoning Code have (have not) been mel.



ADVISORY CONDITIONS IF APPROVED:

1. A racreational vegetative buffer (15fl wide) must be installed per the Shoreland Zoning Code along the entire
navigable dilch and on both sides when still localed on the subject properties. Viewing and access corridors
are allowed per the Shoreland Zoning Code and shall be utilized to encompass the culvert/dilch crossings.

2. The outdoor recreational and dining area may not be vertically expanded. Verlical expansion does not
include at-grade dining, the installation of sports-related equipment such as basketball hoops, volleyball nets,
and tennis nets.

3. A zoning permit shall be oblained for the siructures approved.

4. This variance does not cover any addilional structures within the shore yard setback. A separale variance for
any additional structures would be required.



16-VA-3630
Wally Juedes

4606 Island View Drive

WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
DELIBERATI |
Thursday, December 1, 2016

TOWN AND/OR AGENCY'S COMMENTS: Town of Oshkosh Board of Appeals recommends approval,
CRITERIA AND ADVISORY FINDINGS

23.7-234 “Basis of decision” (required for all variances)

1. Criterla: The requirement in question would unreasonably prevent the property owner from using
the property for a permitied purpose or would render conformity with such requirement
unnecessarily burdensome and such circumstances were not self-created.

Einding(s) for granting: A reasonably sized home could not be built an the property while
meeting floodplain fill and shore yard setback requirements.

Einding(s) for denying: If granted as requested, a struciure could be as close as 20ft to the
navigable ditch, where there is sufficient room on the property to build a reasonably sized home
with a much greater shore yard setback. The request is (oo extreme.

2. Criteria: The subject property has unique physical characteristics or limitations that prevent the
property from being developed in compliance with the requirement in questions.

b.

Finding(s) for granting: The man-made dilch adjacent to the subject properties was recently
deemed navigable, requiring a 75ft shore yard setback from it for all applicable struclures. The
ditch runs the entire length of the properties and would make it impossible to build a reasonably
sized home on the lol without a vanance.

Finding(s) for denying: Though the property has 2 shore yard setback requirements, the
variance requesl is 100 extreme as it could result in a structure being only 20R from the navigable
ditch.

3. Criteria: The granting of the variance will not be contrary to or harm the public interest given the

general purposes of the zoning regulations and the spacific purposes of the requirement in
question,

Findi for gr : The ditch was man-made, likely with no intentions on making it a
navigable body of water. The residential development wilt not ba conlrary to or harm the public
interest.

Findi f : The granting of the variance could result in a structure being only 20ft
from the dilch, a navigable and public body of water. Such a close proximity ta the ditch could
harm the public interest by encroaching on thal space.

27.6-8{a) "Generally” {required for all Ch. 27 Shoreland Zoning Code variances)

4. Criteria: The variance is consistent with the purpose of the Shoreland Zoning Code.

b.

Finding{s) for granting: There is already development on the opposite side of the ditch;
therefore, this proposal will be similar to surrounding development.

Einding(s) for aranting (not as requested): A sizable buffer between the new structure(s) and
the navigable dilch is being required. A nonconforming shed will be removed as part of the
approval of this variance.

F enying: The variance request is extreme. Granting the variance as requested
would allow a structure wilthin 20t of the navigable ditch, which would impede on natural scenic
beauty and encourage the encroachment of structures towards the body of water. These would
be in conflict with the purposes of the Shoreland Zoning Code.



Based upon the above findings, il is the opinion of the Board that all criteria of Article 7, Division 12, Seclion
23.7-234, Town/County Zoning Code and Article 6, Section 27.6-8 of the Shoreland Zoning Code have (have nol)
been met.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approval not as requested with conditions

ADVISORY CONOITIONS:

1. If acted upon, this variance, #2016-VA-3860, supersedes variance #16-VA-3630 granted 7/7/16 for a
home on one 50t wide lot.

2. No new slructure may be any closer than __ fi fo the ordinary high water mark of the navigable ditch.
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